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INTRODUCTION
Congratulations on your purchase of the 3-Channel Jumbo Display Clock
Timer (WB388). The unit is a handy three-channel timer/calendar alarm
clock with the following functions:

• Three separate, jumbo LCD display screens for timer 1, timer 2, and
timer 3 or clock, alarm and date

• Six-digit display for showing timer and clock

• Automatic count-up/count-down functions for individual timers

• Memory recall function for preset timers

• Different beeps for easy recognition of different timers

• Selectable 12- and 24-hour clock display modes

• Selectable U.S. and European date display modes

• Audible key tone to indicate successful key entry

• Automatic snooze function for alarm clock

• Mounting clip for pocket or belt

• Foldaway stand leg

• Magnet for attaching onto metallic surfaces

BEFORE YOUR BEGIN
The unit operates on a 1.5V, G-13 battery which has already been installed.
The battery is insulated by a red tape to provide the product with a maximum
shelf life. So before you begin, remember to remove the insulation tape by
gently pulling it out from inside the battery compartment. Once that is
done, the display on the screens will reset to normal CLOCK mode.

The unit has two operating modes: CLOCK and TIMER. CLOCK mode
allows you to display and set the clock, alarm and date; whereas the TIMER
mode allows you to start and set the timers. To change from one mode to
another, simply press CLOCK  while in normal mode.

The LCD display for the operating modes are as follows:

HOW TO SELECT THE 12- AND 24-HOUR
CLOCK DISPLAY FORMATS
The clock display can be changed from 12-hour format to 24-hour format
and vice-versa by pressing H at any time in normal CLOCK operating
mode.  The AM or PM indicator will be displayed to indicate the hour of
the day when the 12-hour clock display mode is selected.

Note: If nothing is selected, the 12-hour format will be selected
automatically.

HOW TO SELECT THE U.S. AND EUROPEAN
DATE DISPLAY FORMATS
The U.S. and European date display formats can be changed from one to
another by pressing START MEMORY/STOP  when setting the date.
For the U.S. format, the month will be displayed prior to the day; whereas
the opposite will be displayed for the European format.
Note: If nothing is selected, the U.S. format will be selected automatically.

HOW TO SET THE CLOCK, TIME AND DATE
1. Press and hold CLOCK  for two seconds to enter the setting mode. A

beep will be emitted and all digits of the clock will flash.

2. Press H and M  to change the setting for the hour and minute. The
display of the clock depends on which display format was selected
prior to the setting of the clock.

3. Press S to set the seconds, which will be reset to zero if the previous
setting was 29 or less. If the previous setting was 30 or above, the
minute value will be advanced automatically.

4. When finished, press CLOCK  to confirm the setting. All digits of the
clock will stop flashing, and those of the alarm clock will start to flash.

5. Press H and M  to change the setting for the hour and minute of the
alarm clock.

6. Press START MEMORY/STOP  to enable or disable the alarm clock.
When the alarm clock is enabled, the     indicator will be displayed
on the screen.

7. When finished, press CLOCK  to confirm the setting. All digits of the
alarm clock will stop flashing, and those of the date will start to flash.

8. Press H and M  to change the setting for the month and day of the
calendar.

9. Press START MEMORY/STOP  to change from U.S. to European
date display format and viceoversa.

10. When finished press CLOCK  to confirm. All digits will stop flashing.

Note:

1. If you do not confirm the setting by pressing CLOCK  after changing
the values of the clock, alarm or date, the setting mode will be exited
automatically after two minutes with the last entered values.

2. If you want to skip from one setting procedure to another, such as
from clock to alarm, or alarm to date, simply press CLOCK  once
when in setting mode.

3. Holding H or M  while in setting mode will advance the digits in faster
increments.

HOW TO USE THE ALARM CLOCK AND ITS
SNOOZE FUNCTION
The alarm clock will go off at exactly the time that it is preset to. The alarm
will sound for one minute if unattended.

To disable the alarm, simply press any button, or let it expire on its own
after one minute. If CLEAR  is pressed in between, it will trigger the snooze
function.

The snooze function will enable the alarm to go off again after eight minutes.
The alarm can then be disabled in the same way. However, if CLEAR  is
pressed again, the snooze function will be triggered again.

The snooze function will repeat  if the alarm is disabled by pressing CLEAR
every time.

HOW TO SET A TIMER
1. Select TIMER mode by pressing CLOCK  once while in normal

CLOCK mode.
The LCD display will switch to indicate the current settings of all
three timers.

2. Select the timer to set by pressing and holding TIMER 1 , TIMER 2
or TIMER 3  for two seconds. The display for the selected timer will flash.

3. Press CLEAR  to reset the setting to zero, or press H, M  and S to
change the setting for the hour, minute and second, respectively.
Holding the buttons will advance the corresponding digits in faster
increments. You can set a timer up to 99 hours, 59 minutes and 59 seconds.

4. When finished, press the corresponding timer button again to confirm
the setting. All digits of that particular timer will stop flashing.

HOW TO START A TIMER
Simply press the corresponding timer button once. For instance, to start
timer 1, press TIMER 1  once. To start timer 2, press TIMER 2  instead. To
start all timers press START MEMORY/ STOP .

Note:

1. When a timer with a preset value other than zero is activated, it will
start counting down. If undisturbed, it will emit a beeping alarm for
one minute after reaching down to zero and start counting up again.

2. If a timer is preset to zero when it is activated, it will start counting up
immediately.

3. The alarm beeps of the timers are different for your easy recognition.
If a second timer expires when the alarm for another one is going off,
the alarm for the second timer will take over and replace the first one.

4. Whenever a timer is counting up, the "TIME’S UP" indicator will be
displayed and flash.

HOW TO STOP/RESUME A TIMER
You can stop the timer at any time by pressing the corresponding timer
button. Pressing START MEMORY/STOP  will stop all timers.
To resume, simply press the TIMER 1 , TIMER 2 , TIMER 3  or START
MEMORY/STOP  button again.

Note:

1. If the timer is counting down when it is stopped, it will continue to

count down.

2. If the timer is at zero when it is stopped, it will start to count up.

3. If the timer is already counting up when it is stopped, it will continued
to do so.

HOW TO CLEAR A TIMER
Press CLEAR  while the timer/timers is/are deactivated. The timer/timers
will be reset to zero. The operating status of other activated timer/timers
will not be affected.

HOW TO RECALL THE PREVIOUS SETTING OF
A TIMER
Recalling the previous setting of a timer is easy. Simply press the
corresponding timer button or START MEMORY/STOP  after the timer
is cleared and reset to zero.

HOW TO REPLACE THE BATTERY
Under normal operating circumstances, the battery which is included with
the product can keep it running for more than a year. Should you need to
replace the battery, simply uncover the battery compartment cover and
insert a new 1.5V LR44 battery (with positive (+) side facing up) into the
compartment. Replace the compartment cover.

Note:

The unit may not work if the battery is not properly inserted. Try to reinsert
the battery once again.

HOW TO USE THE CLIP, FOLDAWAY STAND
LEG AND MAGNET
A clip can be found on the back of the product for you to clip the clock
onto a pocket or belt. A stand leg can also be flipped open easily to form a
stand with the clip. You can also attach the clock to any metallic surface by
making use of the magnet.

MAINTENANCE
When handled properly, this unit is engineered to give you years of satisfactory
service.  Here are a few product care instructions:

1. Do not immerse the unit in water. If the unit comes in contact with water,
dry it immediately with a soft lint-free cloth.

2. Do not clean the unit with alcohol containing detergent, abrasive or corrosive
materials.  Abrasive cleaning agents may scratch the plastic parts and corrode
the electronic circuit.

3. Do not subject the unit to excessive: force, shock, dust, temperature, or
humidity. Such treatment may result in malfunction, a shorter electronic life
span, damaged batteries, or distorted parts.

4. Do not tamper with the unit's internal components. Doing so will terminate
the unit's warranty and may cause damage. The unit contains no user-
serviceable parts.

5. Only use new batteries as specified in this instruction manual.  Do not mix
new and old batteries as the old batteries may leak.

6. Read this instruction manual thoroughly before operating the unit.

7. The contents of this manual and the product specifications are subject to
change without further notice.

ABOUT OREGON SCIENTIFIC
Visit our website (www.oregonscientific.com) to learn more about Oregon
Scientific products such as digital cameras; MP3 players; children’s
electronic learning products and games; projection clocks; health and fitness
gear; weather stations; and digital and conference phones. The website
also includes contact information for our Customer Care department in
case you need to reach us, as well as frequently asked questions and
customer downloads.

We hope you will find all the information you need on our website, however
if you’re in the US and would like to contact the Oregon Scientific Customer
Care department directly, please visit:

www2.oregonscientific.com/service/support

OR

Call 1-800-853-8883.

For international inquiries, please visit:

www2.oregonscientific.com/about/international/defaul.asp
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PRESENTATION
Félicitations pour votre achat du Minuteur à Affichage Triple de l’Heure et
du Compte à Rebours de Grande Taille (WB388). Cet appareil est un réveil,
calendrier, minuteur équipé des fonctions suivantes :

• Trois écrans LCD géants pour le minuteur 1, le minuteur 2 et le
minuteur 3 ou l’heure, le réveil et la date

• Affichage à six chiffres pour montrer le compte à rebours et l’heure

• Fonctions compte à rebours/chronomètre automatiques pour les
minuteurs individuels

• Fonction de rappel de mémoire pour les minutages préréglés

• Bips sonores différents pour reconnaître chaque minuteur facilement

• Affichage de l’heure en mode 12- et 24-heures sélectionnable

• Affichage de la date en format U.S. ou européen sélectionnable

• Son de confirmation d’entrée des données

• Fonction répétition automatique pour le réveil

• Clip pour attacher à la poche ou la ceinture

• Pied de support pliable

• Aimant pour fixer aux surfaces métalliques

AVANT DE COMMENCER
L’appareil fonctionne avec une pile G-13 1,5V qui a déjà été installée. La
pile est isolée par un ruban rouge qui assure la plus grande durée de stockage
possible. Donc, avant de commencer, bien se rappeler d’enlever le ruban
isolant en le tirant doucement de l’intérieur du compartiment à piles. Une
fois que c’est fait, l’affichage des écrans démarre dans le mode HEURE
normal.

L’appareil à deux modes de fonctionnement : HEURE et MINUTEUR
HEURE permet d’afficher et de régler l’heure, le réveil et la date ; alors
que le mode MINUTEUR permet de démarrer et de régler les minuteurs.
Pour changer d’un mode à l’autre, simplement appuyer sur HEURE en
mode normal.

Les modes de fonctionnement affichés à l’écran LCD sont les suivants :

COMMENT SÉLECTIONNER LES MODES
D’AFFICHAGE 12 OU 24 HEURES
L’affichage de l’heure peut être changé du format 12 heures au format 24
heures et vice-versa en appuyant sur H à n’importe quel moment dans le
mode de fonctionnement HEURE normal. L’indicateur AM ou PM s’affiche
pour indiquer l’heure ou le jour quand le mode 12 heures a été choisi.
Remarque: Si rien n’est choisi, le mode 12 heures est sélectionné
automatiquement.

SÉLECTION DU MODE DE DATE EN FORMAT
U.S. OU EUROPÉEN
L’affichage des formats de date en mode U.S. ou européen peut ête changé
de l’un à l’autre en appuyant sur DEMARRAGE MEMOIRE/ARRET
lors du réglage de la date.

Pour le format U.S., le mois s’affiche avant le jour ; alors que l’opposé
s’affiche dans le format européen.

Remarque: Si rien n’est choisi, le mode U.S. est sélectionné
automatiquement.

REGLAGE DE L’HEURE ET DE LA DATE
1. Appuyer et tenir HEURE pendant deux secondes pour entrer dans le

mode réglage. Un bip se fait entendre et tous les chiffres de l’heure
clignotent.

2. Appuyer sur H et M pour changer le réglage de l’heure et des minutes.
L’affichage de l’heure dépend du format choisi avant le réglage de
l’heure.

3. Appuyer sur S pour régler les secondes qui revient à zéro si le réglage
précédent était 29 ou moins. Si le réglage précédent était de 30 ou
plus, la minute avance automatiquement.

4. Appuyer sur CLOCK pour confirmer après avoir fini. Tous les chiffres
de l’heure arrêtent de clignoter et ceux du réveil commencent à
clignoter.

5. Appuyer sur H et M pour changer le réglage de l’heure et des minutes
du réveil.

6. Appuyer sur DEMARRAGE MEMOIRE/ARRET  pour activer ou
désactiver le réveil. Quand le réveil est activé, l’indicateur  s’affiche
à l’écran.

7. Appuyer sur HEURE pour confirmer le réglage après avoir fini. Tous
les chiffres du réveil arrêtent de clignoter et ceux de la date commencent
à clignoter.

8. Appuyer sur H et M pour changer le réglage des mois et des jours du
calendrier.

9. L’affichage des formats de date peut être changé de mode U.S. en
européen ou vice versa en appuyant sur DEMARRAGE MEMOIRE/
ARRET.

10. Appuyer sur HEURE pour confirmer après avoir fini. Tous les chiffres
arrêtent de clignoter.

Remarque:

1. Sans confirmation du réglage en appuyant sur HEURE après avoir
changé l’heure, le réveil ou la date, le mode de réglage s’arrêtera
automatiquement après deux minutes avec les dernières données
entrées.

2. Pour sauter d’une procédure de réglage à l’autre, comme de l’heure
au réveil ou du réveil à la date, appuyer simplement sur HEURE une
fois dans le mode de réglage.

3. Tenir H ou M dans le mode de réglage fera avancer les chiffres plus
rapidement

COMMENT UTILISER LE REVEIL ET SA
FONCTION REPETITION
Le réveil sonne à l’heure exacte à laquelle il est réglé. La sonnerie résonne
pendant une minute si rien n’est fait.

Pour désactiver le réveil, simplement appuyer sur n’importe quel bouton
ou laisser la sonnerie s’arrêter après une minute. Si le bouton EFFACER
est activé entre temps, cela va déclencher la fonction répétition.

La fonction répétition laisse le réveil sonner encore après huit minutes.

Le réveil est alors désactivé de la même façon. Cependant, appuyer de
nouveau sur EFFACER va remettre en route la fonction répétition.

La fonction répétition va se répéter si le réveil est arrêté en
appuyant sur EFFACER à chaque fois.

POUR RÉGLER UN MINUTEUR
1. Choisir le mode MINUTEUR en appuyant sur HEURE une fois en

mode HEURE normal.

2. L’affichage LCD passe à l’indication des réglages actuels des trois
minuteurs.

3. Sélectionner le minuteur en appuyant et tenant  MINUTEUR 1,
MINUTEUR 2 OU MINUTEUR 3 pendant deux secondes. L’affichage
du minuteur choisi clignote.

4. Appuyer sur EFFACER pour remettre à zéro, ou appuyer sur H, M  et
S pour changer les réglages des heures, minutes et secondes
respectivement. Tenir les boutons fera avancer les chiffres
correspondants plus rapidement. Un minuteur peut être réglé jusqu’à
99 heures, 59 minutes et 59 secondes.

5. Appuyer sur le bouton de minuteur correspondant pour confirmer le
réglage après avoir fini. Tous les chiffres de ce minuteur particulier
s’arrêtent de clignoter.

POUR DÉMARRER UN MINUTEUR
Appuyer simplement sur le bouton de minuteur correspondant une fois.
Par exemple, pour démarrer le minuteur 1, appuyer sur MINUTEUR 1
une fois . Pour démarrer le minuteur 2, appuyer sur MINUTEUR 2  à la
place . Pour démarrer tous lez minuteurs, appuyer sur DEMARRAGE
MEMOIRE/ARRET.

Remarque:

1. Quand un minuteur avec un réglage différent de zéro est activé, il
commence un compte à rebours. Si rien n’est fait, il émet un bip sonore
pendant une minute après être arrivé à zéro et commence à
chronométrer.

2. Quand un minuteur avec un réglage de zéro est activé, il commence
un chronométrage immédiatement.

3. Les bips sonores des alertes sont différents pour une reconnaissance
aisée. Si un deuxième minuteur se déclenche quand l’alerte d’un autre
est en route, le bip du deuxième minuteur prend le dessus et remplace
le premier.

4. Quand un minuteur est en mode chronomètre, l’indicateur « FIN DE
COMPTE » s’affiche et clignote.

POUR ARRETER/REDEMARRER UN
MINUTEUR
Il est possible d’arrêter le minuteur à tout moment en appuyant sur le bouton
de minuteur correspondant Appuyer sur DEMARRAGE MEMOIRE /
ARRET  arrête tous les minuteurs. Pour reprendre, simplement appuyer
sur le bouton MINUTEUR 1, MINUTEUR 2, MINUTEUR 3  ou
DEMARRAGE MEMOIRE/ARRET  encore.

Remarque:

1. 1.Si le minuteur fait un compte à rebours quand il est arrêté, il reprendra
le compte à rebours.

2. 2.Si le minuteur est à zéro quand il est stoppé, il commence un
chronométrage.

3. 3.Si le minuteur fait un chronométrage quand il est arrêté, il reprendra
le chronométrage.

POUR EFFACER UN MINUTEUR
Appuyer sur EFFACER pendant que le(s) minuteur(s) est/sont désactivé(s).
Les minuteurs reviennent à zéro. Le fonctionnement de l’ / des autre(s)
minuteur(s) ne sera pas affecté.

COMMENT RAPPELER LES REGLAGES
PRECEDENTS D’UN MINUTEUR
Rappeler les réglages précédents d’un minuteur est aisé. Il suffit d’appuyer
sur le bouton de minuteur correspondant ou sur ARRET MEMEOIR /
ARRÊT  après avoir effacé et remis à zéro.

POUR CHANGER LA PILE
En conditions normales d’utilisation, la pile fournie avec l’appareil peut
durer plus d’un an S’il y a besoin de la remplacer, il suffit d’ouvrir le
compartiment à pile et d’insérer une nouvelle pile LR44 1,5V (avec le pole
positif (+) vers le haut) dans le compartiment. Replacer le couvercle du
compartiment.

Remarque:

L’appareil ne fonctionnera pas si la pile n’est pas insérée correctement.
Essayer de réinsérer la pile.

COMMENT UTILISER LE CLIP, LE PIED DE
SUPPORT PLIANT ET L’AIMANT
Il y a un clip au dos de l’appareil qui peut permettre de l’accrocher à une
poche ou une ceinture. Un pied de support peut aussi être déplié pour former
un support avec le clip. L’appareil peut aussi être fixé à toute surface
métallique en utilisant l’aimant.

ENTRETIEN
Cet appareil est conçu pour donner satisfaction pendant de nombreuses années
s’il est manipulé soigneusement. Voici quelques instructions pour en prendre soin :

1. Ne pas plonger l’appareil dans l’eau. S’il se trouve en contact avec de l’eau,
l’essuyer immédiatement avec un chiffon doux.

2. Ne pas nettoyer l’appareil avec un détergent à l’alcool ou des produits abrasifs
ou corrosifs. Des nettoyants abrasifs pourraient rayer les pièces en plastique
et corroder le circuit électronique.

3. Ne pas faire subir à l’appareil un excès de : forces, chocs, poussière,
température ou humidité. Un tel traitement pourrait avoir pour conséquence
des disfonctionnements, une durée de vie électronique raccourcie, des piles
endommagées, ou des pièces déformées.

4. Ne pas manipuler les composants internes de l’appareil. Ceci annulera la
garantie de l’ppareil et pourrait causer des dégâts. L’appareil ne contient pas
de pièces utilisables par l’utilisateur.

5. Utiliser uniquement le type de piles neuves indiqué dans ce manuel. Ne pas
mélanger les piles neuves et usées car les vieilles piles peuvent fuir.

6. Lire ce manuel soigneusement avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

7. Le contenu de ce livret est susceptible de modifications sans avis préalable.

A PROPOS D'OREGON SCIENTIFIC
En consultant notre site internet (www.oregonscientific.fr), vous pourrez
obtenir des informations sur les produits Oregon Scientific: photo
numérique; lecteurs MP3; produits et jeux électroniques éducatifs; réveils;
sport et bien-être; stations météo; téléphonie. Le site indique également
comment joindre notre service après-vente.

Nous espérons que vous trouverez toutes les informations dont vous avez
besoin sur notre site, néanmoins, si vous souhaitez contacter le service
client Oregon Scientific directement, allez sur le site
www2.oregonscientific.com/service/support ou appelez le 1-800-853-8883
aux US. Pour des demandes internationales, rendez vous sur le site:
www2.oregonscientific.com/about/international/default.asp
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EINLEITUNG
Wir gratulieren Ihnen zum Erwerb Ihres 3-Kanal-Timers mit Uhr und
großem Display (WB388). Dieses Gerät ist ein handlicher 3-Kanal-Timer
sowie eine Kalender-/Alarmuhr mit folgenden Funktionen:

• Drei separate, große LCD-Anzeigen für Timer 1, Timer 2 und Timer
3 oder für Uhrzeit, Alarm und Datum

• 6-stellige Anzeige zur Darstellung von Timer und Uhrzeit

• Automatische Count-Up-/Count-Down-Funktionen für einzelne Timer

• Speicherabruf-Funktion für voreingestellte Timer-Zeiten

• Verschiedene Signaltöne zur einfachen Erkennung der einzelnen Timer

• Auswählbare Uhranzeigemodi im 12- und 24-Stundenformat

• Auswählbare amerikanische und europäische Datumsanzeige

• Tastenton zur akustischen Rückmeldung eines Tastendrucks

• Automatische Schlummerfunktion (Snooze) für Alarmuhr

• Befestigungsclip für Tasche oder Gürtel

• Ausklappbarer Ständer

• Magnet zur Befestigung auf Metallflächen

ERSTE SCHRITTE
Das Gerät wird mit einer bereits eingesetzten Batterie des Typs G-13,1,5V
betrieben. Die Batterie ist mit einem roten Band isoliert, um eine Entladung
vor Inbetriebnahme zu reduzieren. Vergessen Sie daher vor Inbetriebnahme
nicht, das Isolierband zu entfernen, indem Sie es vorsichtig von der
Innenseite des Batteriefachs lösen. Sobald dies erfolgt ist, wird die
Bildschirmanzeige auf den normalen UHR-Modus zurückgesetzt.

Das Gerät verfügt über zwei Betriebsmodi: UHR und TIMER. Der UHR-
Modus ermöglicht die Anzeige und Einstellung von Uhr, Alarm und Datum;
der TIMER-Modus dient hingegen zum Start und zur Einstellung des
Timers. Um von einem Modus auf den anderen zu wechseln, drücken Sie
einfach auf CLOCK , wenn Sie sich im normalen Modus befinden.

Die LCD-Anzeige für den jeweiligen Betriebsmodus ist wie folgt:

SO WÄHLEN SIE DIE UHRANZEIGE IM 12- UND
24-STUNDENFORMAT AUS
Die Uhranzeige kann vom 12-Stundenformat auf das 24-Stundenformat
und umgekehrt geändert werden, indem Sie im normalen UHR-
Betriebsmodus zu einem beliebigen Zeitpunkt auf H drücken. Die Anzeige
AM oder PM wird eingeblendet und gibt die Stunde des jeweiligen Tages
an, wenn der Uhranzeigemodus für 12-Stunden ausgewählt wird.
Hinweis: Wird keine Auswahl getroffen, wird automatisch das 12-
Stundenformat ausgewählt.

SO WÄHLEN SIE DIE AMERIKANISCHE UND
EUROPÄISCHE DATUMSANZEIGE AUS
Die amerikanischen und europäischen Datumsanzeige-Formate können
untereinander gewechselt werden, indem Sie bei der Datumseinstellung
auf START MEMORY/STOP  drücken.

Beim amerikanischen Format wird der Monat vor dem Tag angezeigt; beim
europäischen Format ist es genau umgekehrt.
Hinweis: Wird keine Auswahl getroffen, wird automatisch das
amerikanische Format angezeigt.

SO STELLEN SIE UHRZEIT UND DATUM EIN
1. Halten Sie CLOCK 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den

Einstellungsmodus aufzurufen. Daraufhin erfolgt ein Signalton, und
alle Ziffern der Uhr beginnen zu blinken.

2. Drücken Sie auf H und M, um die Einstellung für Stunde und Minute
zu ändern. Die jeweilige Zeitanzeige hängt davon ab, welches
Anzeigeformat vor der Einstellung der Uhr ausgewählt wurde.

3. Drücken Sie auf S, um die Sekunden einzustellen; diese werden auf
Null zurückgesetzt, wenn der vorherige Einstellungswert 29 oder
niedriger war. Wenn der vorherige Einstellungswert 30 oder mehr
betrug, wird der Minutenwert automatisch erhöht.

4. Drücken Sie nach Beendigung auf CLOCK, um die Einstellung zu
bestätigen. Die Ziffern der Uhr hören auf zu blinken, während die
Ziffern der Alarmuhr zu blinken beginnen.

5. Drücken Sie auf H und M, um die Stunden- und Minuteneinstellung
der Alarmuhr zu ändern.

6. Drücken Sie auf START MEMORY/STOP, um die Alarmuhr zu
aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren. Wenn die Alarmuhr aktiviert ist, wird
das Symbol  auf dem Bildschirm eingeblendet.

7. Drücken Sie nach Beendigung auf CLOCK, um die Einstellung zu
bestätigen. Die Ziffern der Alarmuhr hören auf zu blinken, während
die Datumsziffern zu blinken beginnen.

8. Drücken Sie auf H und M, um die Einstellung von Monat und Tag des
Kalenders zu ändern.

9. Drücken Sie auf START MEMORY/STOP, um von der amerikanischen
Datumsanzeige zur europäischen Datumsanzeige, und umgekehrt, zu
wechseln.

10. Drücken Sie nach Beendigung auf CLOCK, um die Einstellung zu
bestätigen. Alle Ziffern hören auf zu blinken.

Hinweis:

1. Wenn Sie die Einstellung nicht bestätigen, indem Sie nach Änderung
der Werte für Uhrzeit, Alarm oder Datum auf CLOCK  drücken, wird
der Einstellungsmodus automatisch nach 2 Minuten mit den zuletzt
eingegebenen Werten beendet.

2. Wenn Sie von einem Einstellungsvorgang zu einer anderen Einstellung
übergehen möchten, wie z.B. von der Uhrzeit zum Alarm, oder vom
Alarm zum Datum, drücken Sie im Einstellungsmodus einfach auf
CLOCK .

3. Wenn Sie im Einstellungsmodus H oder M  gedrückt halten, werden
die Ziffern in schneller Folge erhöht.

SO VERWENDEN SIE DIE ALARMUHR UND DIE
SNOOZE-FUNKTION
Der Weckalarm wird genau zur voreingestellten Zeit ausgelöst. Das
Alarmsignal ertönt 1 Minute lang, wenn es nicht unterbrochen wird.

Um den Alarm zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie einfach eine beliebige Taste
oder warten Sie, bis er nach 1 Minute von selbst beendet wird. Wird
zwischenzeitig die Taste CLEAR  gedrückt, wird die Snooze-Funktion
ausgelöst.

Die Snooze-Funktion aktiviert den Alarm nach Ablauf von 8 Minuten
erneut.

Der Alarm kann anschließend auf dieselbe Weise deaktiviert werden. Wenn
Sie jedoch erneut auf CLEAR  drücken, wird die Snooze-Funktion
wiederum ausgelöst.

Die Snooze-Funktion wird wiederholt, wenn der Alarm durch weiteres
Drücken der Taste CLEAR deaktiviert wird.

SO STELLEN SIE EINEN TIMER EIN
1. Wählen Sie den TIMER-Modus, indem Sie im normalen UHR-Modus

einmal auf CLOCK  drücken.

2. Die LCD-Anzeige wird umgeschaltet und zeigt die aktuellen
Einstellungen aller drei Timer an.

3. Wählen Sie den Timer aus, indem Sie TIMER 1, TIMER 2  oder
TIMER 3  zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Die Anzeige des
gewählten Timers beginnt zu blinken.

4. Drücken Sie auf CLEAR , um die Einstellung auf Null zurückzusetzen,
oder auf H, M  und S, um die jeweilige Einstellung für Stunde, Minute
und Sekunde zu ändern. Wenn Sie die Tasten gedrückt halten, werden
die entsprechenden Ziffern in schneller Folge erhöht.  Sie können einen
Timer auf bis zu 99 Stunden, 59 Minuten und 59 Sekunden einstellen.

5. Drücken Sie nach Beendigung erneut auf die entsprechende Timer-
Taste, um die Einstellung zu bestätigen. Alle Ziffern dieses Timers
hören auf zu blinken.

SO STARTEN SIE EINEN TIMER
Drücken Sie einmal auf die entsprechende Timer-Taste. Wenn Sie z.B. Timer
1 starten möchten, drücken Sie einmal auf TIMER 1 . Um Timer 2 zu
starten, drücken Sie hingegen auf TIMER 2 . Um alle Timer zu starten,
drücken Sie auf START MEMORY/ STOP.

Hinweis:

1. Wenn ein Timer mit einem voreingestellten Wert aktiviert wird, der
höher als Null ist, startet er die Rückwärtszählung (Count-Down). Falls
diese nicht unterbrochen wird, ertönt nach Erreichen des Wertes Null
1 Minute lang ein Alarmsignal, und die Vorwärtszählung (Count-Up)
wird erneut durchgeführt.

2. Wenn ein Timer mit einem voreingestellten Wert von Null aktiviert
wird, startet er sofort den Count-Up-Vorgang.

3. Jeder Timer verfügt über ein anderes Alarmsignal, um eine mühelose
Erkennung zu ermöglichen. Wenn ein zweiter Timer abgelaufen und
ein anderer Alarm ausgelöst wurde, wird das erste Alarmsignal vom
zweiten abgelöst.
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4. Bei jedem Count-Up-Vorgang eines Timers erscheint die Anzeige
"TIME’S UP" und beginnt zu blinken.

SO STOPPEN/SETZEN SIE EINEN TIMER FORT
Sie können den Timer zu einem beliebigen Zeitpunkt stoppen, indem Sie
die entsprechende Timer-Taste drücken. Wenn Sie auf START MEMORY /
STOP drücken, werden alle Timer gestoppt. Um den Zählvorgang
fortzusetzen, drücken Sie einfach erneut auf die Taste TIMER 1 , TIMER
2, TIMER 3  oder START MEMORY/STOP .

Hinweis:

1. Wenn der Timer während eines Count-Down-Vorgangs gestoppt wird,
wird der Count-Down automatisch fortgesetzt.

2. Wenn ein Timer gestoppt wird und gerade den Wert Null erreicht hat,
startet er den Count-Up-Vorgang.

3. Wenn der Timer während des Count-Up-Vorgangs gestoppt wird, wird
dieser fortgesetzt.

SO LÖSCHEN SIE EINEN TIMER
Drücken Sie auf CLEAR , während der/die Timer deaktiviert ist/sind. Die
entsprechenden Timer werden auf den Wert Null zurückgesetzt. Dies hat
keine Auswirkung auf den Betriebsstatus von anderen Timern.

SO RUFEN SIE DIE VORHERIGE
EINSTELLUNG EINES TIMERS AB
Es ist sehr einfach, die vorherige Einstellung eines Timers abzurufen.
Drücken Sie auf die entsprechende Timer-Taste oder auf START
MEMORY/STOP , nachdem der Timer gelöscht und auf den Wert Null
zurückgesetzt wurde.

BATTERIEWECHSEL
Die in dem Produkt enthaltene Batterie kann das Gerät unter normalen
Betriebsbedingungen über 1 Jahr lang mit Energie versorgen. Wenn Sie
die Batterie wechseln müssen, entfernen Sie einfach den Batteriefachdeckel
und legen eine neue Batterie des Typs LR44, 1,5V (mit oben liegendem
Pluspol (+) in das Batteriefach ein. Schließen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel.

Hinweis zum Schutz unserer Umwelt / Batterieentsorgung:

Batterien gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Als Verbraucher sind Sie
gesetzlich verpflichtet, gebrauchte Batterien zurückzugeben. Sie können
Ihre alten Batterien bei den öffentlichen Sammelstellen in Ihrer Gemeinde
oder überall dort abgeben, wo Batterien der betreffenden Art verkauft
werden.

Hinweis:

Das Gerät funktioniert eventell nicht, wenn die Batterie nicht
ordnungsgemäß eingelegt wurde. Versuchen Sie daher die Batterie erneut
einzulegen.

SO VERWENDEN SIE DEN CLIP,
AUSKLAPPBAREN STÄNDER UND MAGNETEN
Auf der Geräterückseite ist ein Clip angebracht, mit dem Sie die Uhr an
einer Tasche oder einem Gürtel befestigen können. Sie können das Gerät
auch mittels Clip und ausklappbaren Ständer aufstellen. Der Magnet kann
dazu verwendet werden, die Uhr auf Metallflächen anzubringen.

INSTANDHALTUNG
Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen bei ordnungsgemäßer Handhabung viele
Jahre zuverlässige Dienste zu leisten. Hier sind einige Hinweise für den sorgfältigen
Umgang mit dem Produkt:

1. Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser. Falls Sie eine Flüssigkeit über das
Gerät verschütten, reinigen Sie es sofort mit einem weichen, fusselfreien
Tuch.

2. Reinigen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls mit alkoholhaltigen, scheuernden oder
ätzenden Mitteln. Scheuernde Reinigungsmittel können die Kunststoffteile
zerkratzen und die elektronische Schaltung zerstören.

3. Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner extremen Gewalteinwirkung oder Stößen aus
und halten Sie es von Staub, Hitze oder Feuchtigkeit fern, da dies zu
Funktionsstörungen, einer kürzeren Lebensdauer, beschädigten Batterien oder
verformten Gehäuse führen kann.

4. Führen Sie keine Änderungen an den internen Komponenten des Geräts
durch. Dies kann zu einem Verlust der Garantie führen und das Gerät
beschädigen. Das Gerät enthält keine Teile, die vom Benutzer selbst repariert
werden dürfen.

5. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich neue Batterien, wie in der Bedienungsanleitung
angegeben. Verwenden Sie keinesfalls neue und alte Batterien gemeinsam,
da alte Batterien auslaufen können.

6. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes
sorgfältig durch.

7. Angaben in dieser Bedienungsanleitung können sich ohne Ankündigung
ändern.

ÜBER OREGON SCIENTIFIC
Besuchen Sie unsere Website (www.oregonscientific.de) und erfahren Sie
mehr über unsere Oregon Scientific-Produkte wie zum Beispiel
Wetterstationen, Projektions-Funkuhren, Produkte für Gesundheit und
Fitness, Digitalkameras, MP3-Player, DECT-/Konferenztelefone und
elektronische Lernprodukte für Kinder. Auf der Website finden Sie auch
Informationen, wie Sie im Bedarfsfall unseren Kundendienst erreichen und
Daten herunterladen können.

Wir hoffen, dass Sie alle wichtigen Informationen auf unserer Website
finden. Für internationale Anfragen besuchen Sie bitte unsere
Internetadresse: www2.oregonscientific.com

  ITALIANO

INTRODUZIONE
Complimenti per aver acquistato   l’orologio / sveglia/ cronometro 3-
Channel Jumbo Display Clock Timer (WB388). Questo orologio/sveglia
portatile  ha le seguenti funzioni:

Tre grandi Display : Timer 1, Timer 2, Timer  3 oppure  orologio, sveglia e
data

• Un display a sei  cifre per l’orologio e il timer

• Funzione automatica di  conto alla rovescia per ciascun  timer

• Funzione di memoria per I timer impostati

• Suonerie diverse per riconoscere I diversi timers

• Modalita’ orologio  12- e 24-ore

• Modalita’ di visualizzazione della data in formato Europeo e U.S.A.

• Pulsanti che emettono suono

• Funzione Snooze automatica per la sveglia

• Dispositivo di fissaggio per tasca o cintura

• Supporto da tavolo

• Attacco magnetico per superfici metalliche

IMPOSTAZIONI INIZIALI
Questa unita’ funziona con batterie da 1.5V, G-13 che trovate gia’ inserite.
Le batterie sono isolate con un nastro rosso che garantisce una  piu’ lunga
durata. Quindi inizialmente dovete togliere gentilmente il nastro dal vano
pile. Dopo che avete tolto il nastro, l’unita’ sara’ automaticamente in
modalita’ CLOCK.

L’unita’ funziona in due diversi modi: CLOCK e TIMER. La modalita’
CLOCK  consente di visualizzare ed impostare l’orologio, la sveglia e la
data; mentre la modalita’ TIMER permette di iniziare ed impostare I timers.
Per passare dalla modalita’ CLOCK alla modalita’ TIMER,  premete il
pulsante  CLOCK.

Il display apparira’ nella maniera seguente:

COME IMPOSTARE L’OROLOGIO NEL
FORMATO 12 O 24 ORE
Per cambiare  il  formato dell’ orologio 12 ore a 24 ore e viceversa e’
sufficiente premere il pulsante H quando l’unita’ e’ in modalita’ CLOCK.
L’indicatore AM o PM mostrera’ l’ora del giorno quando si sceglie  la
modalita’ 12 ore.

Nota: Se non si seleziona niente, l’unita’ ha automaticamente il formato
12 ore.

COME SELEZIONARE IL FORMATO U.S.A O
AMERICANO
Per cambiare la  visualizzazione della data in formato  U.S.A. e Europeo
premere il pulsante START MEMORY/STOP . Nel formato U.S.A. il mese
apparira’ prima del giorno, mentre nel formato europeo e’ l’opposto.
Nota: Il formato USA e’ selezionato automaticamente se non si imposta
diversamente.

COME IMPOSTARE OROLOGIO, ORA E DATA
1. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante CLOCK   per due secondi.  Si

sentira’ un suono e le cifre dell’orologio lampeggeranno.

2. Premere I pulsanti  H e M   per impostare le ore e I minuti. La
visualizzazione dell’orologio dipende da quale formato si e’ scelto
precedentemente.

3. Premere il pulsante dei secondi S per impostare I secondi,  che saranno
azzerati se precedentemente erano inferiori a 29. Se precedentemente
le impostazioni erano superiori a 30, l’impostazione dei  minuti
avanzeranno automaticamente.

4. Premere il tasto CLOCK  per confermare le impostazioni. Le cifre
dell’orologio smetteranno di lampeggiare e cominceranno a
lampeggiare quelle della sveglia.

5. Premere I pulsanti H e M   per modificare le impostazioni dell’ora e I
minuti della sveglia.

6. Premere il pulsante START MEMORY/STOP  per attivare o
disattivare la sveglia. Quando la sveglia e’  attivata, appare un indicatore
nel display.

7. Premere il pulsante CLOCK  per confermare le impostazioni. Le cifre
della sveglia/allarme smetterranno di lampeggiare e quelle della data
inizieranno.

8. Premere I tasti H e M   per impostare il mese ed il giorno del
calaendario.

9. Premere START MEMORY/STOP  per cambiare il formato U.S.A.
o Europeo e  viceversa.

10. Premere Il pulsante CLOCK  per confermare. Le cifre smetteranno di
lampeggiare.

Nota:

1. Se non si confermano le impostazioni premendo il pulsante CLOCK
dopo aver modificato l’orologio, la sveglia-allarme e la data, dopo
due minuti le impostazioni torneranno automaticamente come quelle
precedentemente impostate.

2. Se si desidera saltare da una procedura di impostazione ad un’altra,
per esempio dall’orologio all’allarme/sveglia o dalla sveglia alla data,
premere il tasto CLOCK   quando siete nel menu impostazioni.

3. Tenendo premuti I pulsanti H o M  nel menu impostazioni  le cifre
avanzano piu’ velocemente.

COME UTILIZZARE LA FUNZIONE SVEGLIA/
ALLARME E SNOOZE
La sveglia suonera’ esattamente all’ora prefissata. Suonera’ per un minuto
se non si interviene.

Per disattivare l’allarme, premere un tasto qualsiasi oppure si spegnera’ da
solo dopo un minuto. Premendo il tasto CLEAR  si attivera’ la funzione
snooze.

La funzione snooze attivera’ l’allarme ad intervalli di otto minuti.

Per disattivare l’allarme procedere nello stesso modo, ma se si preme
nuovamente il tasto CLEAR  si attiva nuovamente la funzione snooze.

La funzione snooze si ripetera’ se l’allarme viene disattivato premendo il
tasto CLEAR  molte volte.

IMPOSTAZIONE DEL TIMER
1. Nella modalita’ orologio (CLOCK) selezionare TIMER premendo il

tasto CLOCK  una volta.

2. Nel display saranno visualizzate le impostazioni dei tre timer.

3. Selezionare il timer da impostare premendo e tenendo premuto TIMER
1, TIMER 2 o TIMER 3  per due secondi. Il display del timer
selezionato comincera’ a lampeggiare.

4. Premere il pulsante CLEAR  per impostare da zero, o premere I tasti
H, M  e S per modificare le impostazioni delle ore, minuti secondi
rispettivamente. Tenendo premuti I pulsanti le cifre avanzeranno piu’
velocemente. Questo  timer puo’ cronomentrare  fino a 99 ore, 59
minuti e 59 secondi.

5. Premere il tasto TIMER per confermare le impostazioni. Le cifre del
timer smetteranno di lampeggiare.

ATTIVAZIONE DEL TIMER/CRONOMETRO
Premere il pulsante del timer corrispondente una volta. Per esempio, per
attivare il timer 1 premere TIMER 1  una volta. Per attivare  il  timer 2,
premere TIMER 2 . Per attivare tutti I l timers premere START MEMORY/
STOP.

Nota:

1. Quando si attiva un timer con un valore preselezionato diverso da
zero, iniziera’ il conto alla rovescia. Se non e’ stato disattivato, emettera’
un suono  per un minuto e ricomincera’ a contare.

2. Se il timer e’ impostato da zero comincera’ a contare in avanti
immediatamente.

3. I suoni degli allarmi sono diversi per riconoscerli facilmente. Se un
secondo timer finisce di contare mentre suona l’allarme di un altro
timer, l’allarme del secondo timer sostituisce il primo.

4. Whenever a timer is counting up, the "TIME’S UP " indicator will be
displayed and flash.

COME ATTIVARE / DISATTIVARE IL TIMER
Il timer puo’ essere disattivato in qualsiasi momento. IL tasto START
MEMORY/STOP  disattiva tutti I timers.

Per riavviare il timer premere I pulsanti TIMER 1, TIMER 2, TIMER 3
o START MEMORY/STOP  nuovamente.

Nota:

1. Se il timer sta facendo il conto alla rovescia quando si ferma,
continuera’ a fare il conto alla rovescia.

2. Se il timer e’ azzerato quando si ferma, comincera’ a contare in avanti.

3. Se il timer stava contando in avanti quando fermato, continuera’ nello
stesso modo.

COME AZZERARE IL TIMER
Premere  CLEAR   mentre I timer sono disattivati. Il timer o I timer saranno
azzerati.  Lo stato degli altri timer attivati non sara’ influenzato.

RIPRISTINO DELLA MEMORIA DEL TIMER
E’ semplice ripristinare la memoria del timer. Premere una volta il pulsante
del timer corrispondente o il pulsante START MEMORY/STOP   dopo
che il timer e’ stato azzerato.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA
In circostanze normali, la batteria inclusa puo’  durare per piu’ di un anno.
Nel caso in cui sia necessario sostituirla  aprire il vano batterie ed inserire
una nuova batteria  1.5V LR44  (con la polarita’ positiva verso l’alto)  nel
vano batteria. Richiudere  il vano pile.

Nota:

L’unita’ potrebbe non funzionare se la batteria non e’ inserita in modo
corretto. In questo caso provare a reinserirla.

COME UTILIZZARE LA CLIP, IL DISPOSITIVO
DI SOSTEGNO E L’ATTACCO MAGNETICO
Il timer puo’ essere fissato alla cintura o alla tasca utilizzando la clip posta
sul retro. Puo’ essere anche posto su un tavolo grazie al sostegno che si
puo’ aprire facilmente. Utilizzando l’attacco magnetico si puo’ attaccare
l’orologio a qualsiasi superfice metallica.

PRECAUZIONI
Se utilizzata correttamente questa unita’ e’ stata progettata per fornire molti anni
di servizio soddisfacente. Di seguito ci sono alcune precauzioni a cui attenersi:

1. Non immergere l’unita’ in acqua. . Se l’unita’ viene in contatto con acqua
asciugare immediatamente con un panno morbido che non lascia fili.

2. Non pulire l’unita’ con detergente contenente alcool o materiale abrasivo o
corrosivo.  L’uso di agenti abrasive potrebbe provocare danni alle parti di
plastica e corrosione del  circuito elettronico.

3. Non sottoporre l’unita’ a  urti, polvere, temperature o umidita’ eccessive che
possono provocare malfunzionamenti, ridurre la durata dei circuiti elettrici,
danneggiare le pile o distorcere I componenti.

4. Non manomettere I componenti interni dell’apparecchio.  Questo comportera’
la perdita dei diritti di garanzia e danni all’unita’. Quest’ultima contiene
componenti che non possono essere riparate dall’utente.

5. sare solo pile nuove, come specificato nel presente manuale di istruzioni .
Non mischiare batterie nuove  con batterie vecchie, poiche’ le batterie usate
potrebbero perdere liquido..

6. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di questo manuale prima di mettere in
funzione l’unita’

7. Il contenuto di questo manuale ä soggetto a modifiche senza preavviso.

INFORMAZIONI SU OREGON SCIENTIFIC
Per avere maggiori informazioni sui nuovi prodotti Oregon Scientific, come
le fotocamere digitali, i lettori MP3, i computer didattici per ragazzi, gli
orologi con proiezione dell’ora, le stazioni barometriche, gli orologi da
polso multifunzione, gli strumenti per la cura della persona ed il fitness, ed
altro ancora, visita il nostro sito internet www.oregonscientific.it

Puoi trovare anche le informazioni necessarie per contattare il nostro
servizio clienti, le risposte ad alcune domande più frequenti (FAQ) o i
software da scaricare gratuitamente.

Sul nostro sito internet potrai trovare tutte le informazioni di cui hai bisogno,
ma se desideri contattare direttamente il nostro Servizio Consumatori puoi
visitare il sito www.oregonscientific.it oppure chiamare al numero
199112277. Per ricerche di tipo internazionale puoi visitare invece il sito
www.oregonscientific.com

  ESPAÑOL

INTRODUCCIÓN
Felicidades por haber adquirido el Reloj con temporizador y pantalla gigante
de 3 canales (WB388). Esta unidad es un útil temporizador de tres canales
/ reloj calendario con alarma que incluye las funciones siguientes:

• Tres pantallas LCD gigantes separadas para el temporizador 1, 2 y 3 o
reloj, alarma y fecha

•  Pantalla de seis dígitos para mostrar el temporizador y el reloj

•  Funciones de cuenta ascendente / descendente para temporizadores
individuales

• Función de recuperación de memoria para temporizadores prede
terminados

• Pitidos diferentes para que se puedan reconocer fácilmente los distintos
temporizadores

• Modos de pantalla seleccionables de 12 y 24 horas

• Se puede seleccionar entre modos de muestra de fecha EE.UU. o
europeo

• Tono de tecla audible para indicar que la clave se ha introducido con
éxito

• Función automática de repetición de alarma para el despertador

• Clip para colocación en bolsillo o cinturón

• Pata del soporte de plegable

• Imán para colocarlo en superficies metálicas

ANTES DE EMPEZAR
La unidad funciona con una pila G-13 de 1,5 V que ya viene instalada. La
batería está aislada por una cinta roja para conseguir la máxima vida útil.
Antes de empezar, recuerde retirar la cinta aislante tirando suavemente de
ella empezando por el compartimiento de la pila. En cuanto lo haya hecho,
la pantalla volverá a mostrar el modo RELOJ normal.

La unidad tiene 2 modos de operación: RELOJ y TEMPORIZADOR. El
modo RELOJ le permite mostrar y configurar el reloj, la alarma y la fecha;
mientras que el modo TEMPORIZADOR le permite poner en marcha y
ajustar los temporizadores. Para cambiar de un modo a otro, pulse
simplemente RELOJ  en el modo normal.

Las pantallas LCD de los modos de operación son las siguientes:

CÓMO SELECIONAR LOS FORMATOS DE
PANTALLA DEL RELOJ DE 12 Y 24 HORAS
La pantalla del reloj puede cambiarse desde formato de 12 horas a formato
de 24 horas y vice versa pulsando H en cualquier momento en el modo
RELOJ normal. Se mostrará el indicador AM o PM para indicar la hora del
día en que se selecciona la pantalla de 12 horas.

Nota: Si no se selecciona nada, el formato de 12 horas se seleccionará
automáticamente.

CÓMO SELECIONAR LOS FORMATOS DE
FECHA DE EE.UU. Y EUROPEO
Se puede alternar entre los formatos de fecha de los EE.UU. y Europa
pulsando START MEMORY/STOP  al configurar la fecha.

En el formato EE.UU., se mostrará el mes antes del día, y en el formato
europeo se hará lo contrario.

Nota: Si no se selecciona nada, el formato de EE.UU se seleccionará
automáticamente.

CÓMO CONFIGURAR EL RELOJ, LA HORA Y
LA FECHA
1. Pulse RELOJ  y manténgalo pulsado durante 2 segundos para acceder

al modo de configuración. Se oirá un pitido y todos los dígitos del
reloj parpadearán.

2. Pulse H y M  para cambiar la configuración de la hora y el minuto. La
pantalla del reloj depende del formato que se seleccionara antes de
configurar el reloj.

3. Pulse S para configurar los segundos, que volverán a cero si el ajuste
previo era 29 o menos. Si el ajuste anterior es 30 o superior, el valor
del minuto se avanzará automáticamente.

4. Cuando acabe, pulse RELOJ  para confirmar el ajuste. Todos los dígitos
del reloj dejarán de parpadear, y empezarán a parpadear los del
despertador.

5. Pulse H y M  para cambiar la configuración de la hora y el minuto del
despertador.

6. Pulse START MEMORY/STOP  para activar o desactivar el
despertador. Mientras el despertador esté activado, el indicador   se
mostrará en pantalla.

7. Cuando acabe, pulse RELOJ  para confirmar el ajuste. Todos los dígitos
del despertador dejarán de parpadear, y empezarán a parpadear los de
la fecha.

8. Pulse H y M  para cambiar la configuración del mes y el día del
calendario.

9. Pulse START MEMORY/STOP  para pasar de formato de fecha
EE.UU. a europeo y viceversa.

10. Cuando acabe, pulse RELOJ  para confirmar. Todos los dígitos dejarán
de parpadear.

Nota:

1. Si no confirma el ajuste pulsando RELOJ  después de cambiar los
valores del reloj, despertador o fecha, el modo de ajuste se cerrará
automáticamente dos minutos después de la última modificación de
los valores.

2. Si quiere saltarse un ajuste y pasar al siguiente, como de reloj a
despertador, o de despertador a fecha, pulse RELOJ  en el modo de
ajuste.

3. Si mantiene pulsado H o M  mientras esté en modo de ajuste, los dígitos
avanzan en incrementos mayores.

CÓMO USAR EL DESPERTADOR Y SU FUNCIÓN
DE REPETICIÓN DE ALARMA
La alarma se pondrá en marcha exactamente en la hora ajustada. La alarma
sonará durante un minuto si no se para.

Para desactivar la alarma, pulse simplemente cualquier botón, o deje que
se apague sola en un minuto. Si aprieta BORRAR, se activará la función
de repetición de alarma.

La función de repetición de alarma permitirá a la alarma activarse de nuevo
al cabo de ocho minutos.

La alarma puede desactivarse del mismo modo. Sin embargo, si se vuelve
a pulsar BORRAR, se volverá a activar la función de repetición de alarma.

La función de repetición de alarma se repetirá cada vez que se desactive la
alarma pulsando BORRAR.

CÓMO ACTIVAR UN TEMPORIZADOR
1. Seleccione el modo TEMPORIZADOR pulsando RELOJ  una vez

mientras está en el modo RELOJ normal.

2. La pantalla LCD cambiará para indicar los ajustes actuales de los tres
temporizadores.

3. Seleccione el temporizador a ajustar pulsando TEMPORIZADOR
1, TEMPORIZADOR 2  o TEMPORIZADOR 3  durante 2 segundos.
La pantalla del temporizador seleccionado parpadeará.

4. Pulse BORRAR para reiniciar el ajuste a cero, o pulse H, M  y S para
cambiar l configuración de la hora, minuto y segundo, respectivamente.
Si mantiene los botones pulsados, los dígitos correspondientes
avanzarán en incrementos mayores. Puede configurar el temporizador
a hasta 99 minutos, 59 minutos y 59 segundos.

5. Cuando acabe, pulse el botón de temporizador correspondiente para
confirmar el ajuste. Todos los dígitos de ese temporizador dejarán de
parpadear.

CÓMO INICIAR UN TEMPORIZADOR
Simplemente, pulse el botón del temporizador correspondiente una vez.
Por ejemplo, para iniciar el temporizador 1 pulse una vez
TEMPORIZADOR 1 . para iniciar el temporizador 2 pulse una vez
TEMPORIZADOR 2 . Para iniciar todos el temporizador, pulse START
MEMORY/ STOP .

Nota:

1. Si se activa un temporizador cuyo valor predeterminado no es cero,
empezará a contar. Si no se le impide, emitirá un pitido un minuto
después de alcanzar el cero, y a continuación empezará a contar hacia
arriba de nuevo.

2. Si se activa un temporizador cuyo valor predeterminado es cero,
empezará a contar inmediatamente.

3. Los pitidos de los temporizadores son distintos para que pueda
reconocerlos fácilmente. Si un segundo temporizador acaba cuando
uno empieza, el pitido del segundo reemplazará el primero.

4. Cuando un temporizador está contando, el indicador "TIME’S UP"
aparecerá parpadeando en pantalla.

CÓMO DETENER/REINICIAR UN
TEMPORIZADOR
Puede detener el temporizador en cualquier momento pulsando el botón
del temporizador correspondiente. Para detener todos los temporizadores,
pulse START MEMORY/ STOP . Para reiniciar, simplemente pulse
TEMPORIZADOR 1, TEMPORIZADOR 2, TEMPORIZADOR 3  o
el botón START MEMORY/STOP  de nuevo.

Nota:

1. Si se detiene un temporizador cuyo valor predeterminado es cero,
seguirá contando atrás.

2. Si se detiene un temporizador que está en cero, seguirá contando hacia
arriba.

3. Si el temporizador ya está contando hacia arriba cuando se detiene,
seguirá contando.

CÓMO BORRAR UN TEMPORIZADOR
Pulse BORRAR  mientras el temporizador o temporizadores están
desactivados. El temporizador/temporizadores volverán a cero. El estado
operativo de los demás temporizadores activos no se verá afectado.

CÓMO RECUPERAR EL AJUSTE ANTERIOR DE
UN TEMPORIZADOR
Es muy fácil recuperar el ajuste anterior de un temporizador. Simplemente,
pulse el botón del temporizador correspondiente o START MEMORY/
STOP una vez el temporizador ha sido borrado y reseteado.

CÓMO CAMBIAR LA PILA
En circunstancias operativas normales, la pila incluida con el producto
puede hacerlo funcionar durante más de un año. Si tiene que reemplazar la
pila, retire la tapa del compartimiento para pilas e introduzca una pila LR44
de 1,5V nueva (con el polo positivo (+) hacia arriba) en el compartimiento.
Reemplace la tapa del compartimiento.

Nota:

La unidad podría no funcionar si la pila no está correctamente introducida.
Intente volver a introducirla.

CÓMO USAR EL CLIP, EL SOPORTE PLEGABLE
Y EL IMÁN
En la parte posterior del producto hay un clip que le permite colocar el
reloj en un bolsillo o un cinturón. También puede abrirse un soporte para
colocar el reloj junto al clip. Asimismo, también puede colocar el reloj en
cualquier superficie metálica usando el imán.

MANTENIMIENTO
Este producto está diseñado para funcionar satisfactoriamente durante muchos
años, si se usa correctamente. Aquí tiene algunos consejos:

1. No sumerja el dispositivo en agua. Si la unidad entrara en contacto con el
agua, séquela con un paño suave y sin electricidad estática.

2. No limpie la unidad con detergentes que contengan alcohol ni materiales
abrasivos o corrosivos. El hacerlo podría provocar rayones en los
componentes de plástico y corroer el circuito electrónico.

3. No someta el dispositivo a fuerza, golpes, polvo, temperatura o humedad
excesivos. Esto podría resultar en fallos de funcionamiento, una vida útil
más breve, pilas dañadas o partes estropeadas.

4. No manipule los componentes internos. De hacerlo anulará la garantía de la
unidad y podría causar daños. La unidad no contiene componentes que el
usuario deba manipular.

5. Use únicamente pilas nuevas tal y como se especifica en esta instrucción.
No mezcle pilas nuevas y viejas puesto que podrían tener fugas.

6. Lea el manual de usuario detenidamente antes de operar la unidad.

7. El contenido de este manual está sujeto a cambio sin aviso previo.

SOBRE OREGON SCIENTIFIC
Visite nuestra página web (www.oregonscientific.com) para conocer más
sobre los productos de Oregon Scientific tales como: Reproductores MP3,
juegos y productos de aprendizaje electrónico para niños, relojes de
proyección, productos para la salud y el deporte, estaciones meteorológicas
y teléfonos digitales y de conferencia. La página web también incluye
información de contacto de nuestro departamento de Atención al Cliente,
en caso de que necesite contactar con nosotros, a la vez que Preguntas
Frecuentes y Descargas de los programas y controladores necesarios para
nuestros productos.

Esperamos que encuentre toda la información que necesite en nuestra página
web. En cualquier caso, si necesita contactar con el departamento de
Atención al Cliente directamente, por favor visite www.oregonscientific.es
la sección “Contáctenos” o llame al 902 338 368. Los residentes en EEUU
pueden visitar www2.oregonscientific.com/service/support  o llamar al 1-
800-853-8883.
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